LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2018



7.30 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA

To all members of the Standards Committee:-

Councillors:

Joyce Melican, Simon Wales, Tony Shields, Trish Fivey and
Nick Emmerson

Independent Members:

Mr Anthony Hazeldine (Chair), Mr David Wales (Vice-Chair),
and Peter Struik

Independent Person:

Ifat Shah

Substitutes:

Councillors Daniel Sangster (Substitute) and David Hicks
(Substitute)

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
Sutton
SM1 1EA
19 January 2018

PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am
on the third working day following the meeting. Any four members of the Council may
notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed. Please
contact the Committee Manager named on the Agenda front sheet for further information.

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES

2.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June
2017.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.

OPERATION OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 3 - 8)
A function of the Council’s Standards Committee is to receive reports on the
operation of the member Code of Conduct at Sutton. The purpose of this report
is to update the committee on complaints which have been received and dealt
with since the last meeting held on 21 June 2017.

5.

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Pages 9 - 30)
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Council's member
development programme, setting out how the Council is ensuring that all
members are fully aware of their obligation to follow the Nolan Principles and to
help them meet the standards of behaviour and conduct that the public have a
right to expect from their elected members.
This report will update the committee on the 2017/18 member development
programme, the 2018/19 member development strategy and the member
information bulletin.

6.

UPDATE FROM COUNCIL, 29 JANUARY 2018 (Pages 31 - 40)
This report sets out, for information, the proposals to create an Audit and
Governance Committee for oversight of audit, standards and human resources
(HR) functions and to cease the Appeals Committee by delegation of its
functions to officers. The constitutional changes required were approved by
Strategy and Resources Committee on the 15 January 2017, as per the minute
attached at Appendix A, and will be considered by Full Council on the 29
January 2017.

7.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
brought forward at the direction of the chair, who has approved the reason for
the urgency.

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1

Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2
Standards Committee
21 June 2017

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21 June 2017 at 7.30 pm

MEMBERS:

Mr Anthony Hazeldine (Chair), Mr David Wales (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Peter Struik, Joyce Melican, Simon Wales,
Tony Shields, Trish Fivey and Nick Emmerson

ABSENT:

Ifat Shah

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from Ifat Shah.
2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 were approved as a correct
record, and signed by the Chair.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
4. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
No urgent business was raised.
5. OPERATION OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT
Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer, presented the report which updated the
committee on complaints which have been received and dealt with since the last
meeting.
At the discretion of the Chair, a member of the public who had raised a complaint
was invited to speak. The resident expressed dissatisfaction at how general
complaints are dealt with by the Council and the clarity of that procedure, requesting
greater openness and transparency in this respect.
In response, the Monitoring Officer explained the narrow remit of the Standards
Committee under legislation and agreed to look at the clarification of information
available online. Mr David Wales, Independent Member, repeated a previous
request to ensure that complaints about the Council are dealt with correctly.
1

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Standards Committee
21 June 2017

Members further discussed the timescales of complaints raised and the Monitoring
Officer proposed to bring information on Key Customer Care Performance Indicators
to the Standards Committee.
Members commented upon the public question procedure at local committees in
respect of one complaint. The Monitoring Officer reminded Members of the Chair’s
discretion in setting indicative timings for the agenda and inviting contributions from
residents, particularly at local committees. She also noted that cross-party
discussions were taking place on possible constitutional changes, which provided a
forum for procedural improvements to be raised and consensus reached.
Finally, the Committee discussed independent investigation options and the
alternative channels that existed to review and challenge Council decisions.
Those present noted the report.
6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Fiona Bywaters, Committee Services Team Leader, presented the report which
updated the committee on member development programme and events scheduled
since the last meeting.
In response, Members discussed the respective advantages and disadvantages of
becoming more of a paperless Council. It was proposed by the Monitoring Officer to
include one-to-one technology training as part of the induction 2018 to ensure
Members are fully able to carry out their duties.
Members welcomed the survey proposed under Paragraph 4.7 and further
discussed mandatory training as well as the new initiative to record member
development sessions.
Those present noted the report.
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be on 13 September 2017.

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm
Chair:
Date:

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Report to:

Standards Committee

Report title:

Operation of the Code of Conduct

Report from:

Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Tony Hazeldine, Independent Chair of the Standards Committee

Open/Exempt:

Date:

30 January 2018

Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer, 020 8770 6519
● An Open Council
● A Fair Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

19 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

A function of the Council’s Standards Committee is to receive reports on the operation of the
member Code of Conduct at Sutton. The purpose of this report is to update the committee on
complaints which have been received and dealt with since the last meeting held on 21 June
2017.

2.

Recommendations
The Standards Committee is recommended to:

2.1

To note and comment on the action taken by the Monitoring Officer in dealing with complaints.

2.2

To make any recommendations relevant to the committee’s role and function in promoting high
ethical conduct by members.

3.

Background

3.1

The Localism Act resulted in changes to the process for dealing with Code of Conduct
complaints made against Councillors. The Monitoring Officer is required to review every
complaint received and consult with the Independent Person as to whether the complaint
requires formal investigation. The Monitoring Officer will consider the following in determining
whether a complaint requires investigation:

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

1. It is against a councillor or co-opted member.

2. The councillor or co-opted member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct.
3. If proven, the complaint would be a breach of the Code of Conduct in force at the time
of the alleged misconduct.

4. The complainant has provided sufficient information for referral for investigation or any
other a
[...]
 regime
requesting that a fuller review be carried out to restore some of the sanctions that were
previously available to enforce good behaviour where members are not willing to take personal
responsibility for it.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. If an investigation into
member conduct were to be commissioned this would incur cost to the Council.
Legal

6.2

The legal implications are set out in the body of the report

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

7.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

N/A

None

Background documents
Complaint Forms and responses exempt by virtue of paragraph 1 of schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Date: 19 January 2018

Consultation with other officers
Finance

No

N/A

Legal

No

N/A

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

No

N/A

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Standards Committee

Report title:

Member Development Update

Report from:

Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Tony Hazeldine, Independent Chair of the Standards Committee

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

Date:

30 January 2018

Davena Palmer, Committee Services Team Leader (Interim), 020 8770
4454
Sharon Major, Committee Services Officer, 020 8770 4383
● An Open Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

18 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Council's member development
programme, setting out how the Council is ensuring that all members are fully aware of their
obligation to follow the Nolan Principles and to help them meet the standards of behaviour and
conduct that the public have a right to expect from their elected members.

1.2

This report will update the committee on the 2017/18 member development programme, the
2018/19 member development strategy and the member information bulletin.

2.

Recommendations
The Standards Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note and comment on the Member Development Programme and make any recommendations
with regards to promoting members’ obligations to uphold the Nolan Principles and wider
standards of behaviour.

2.2

Note and comment on the 2018/19 Member Development Strategy in advance of the 2018 local
elections.

2.3

Note and comment on additional initiatives to support members, including the weekly
information bulletin and Councillor Connect.

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

3.

Background

3.1

At the meeting of the committee held on December 2015, members considered an update
report and requested that a similar report be considered at each meeting. The committee last
considered an update at the meeting held on 21 June 2017.

4.

Issues

4.1

It was reported at the Standards Committee on 21 June 2017 that work on the 2017/18
member development strategy and programme was in progress. Both the strategy and
programme have since been completed and implemention has begun.
Member Development Programme 2017/18

4.2

With the upcoming local elections in mind, the core programme in 2017/18 was developed with
a focus on skills-based training to support Members through purdah, the elections themselves,
and then the induction of new members.

4.3

Implementation of the 2017/18 member development programme so far is outlined below and
an overview of the current Member Development Programme for 2017/18 is attached as
Appendix A. Information on member attendance for 2017/18 (to date), feedback and Key
Performance Indicators are attached as Appendix B.
Core Programme 2017/18
Date

Session

19 October 2017

Mentoring

29 November 2017

Commissioning, Procurement & Contract Management

30 January 2018

Personal resilience for elected members [Postponed]

28 February 2018

The Media during Purdah

The session on ‘Personal resilience for elected members’ is postponed to be included in the
2018 Member Induction Programme
Ad-Hoc Sessions
Date

Session

19 July 2017

‘Critical’ Briefing

28 November 2017

National Funding Formula Briefing

Page 11

4.4

Agenda Item 5

In reference to Appendix B, there has been a downward trend in the number of Members
attending sessions, yet those that do attend provide feedback that the sessions are useful to
their role. This has specifically been the case with the officer-led ‘Critical’ and National Funding
Formula Briefings. The feedback on relevance to the role for the Mentoring and Commissioning,
Procurement & Contract Management sessions, was low.
Planning Member Development

4.5

As previously reported to the Standards Committee, a further area for focus is a specific
member development programme for members of the Planning Committee. A survey of
Members was recommended in order to better understand their needs and preferences for this
specific training.

4.6

A survey conducted by the Committee Services team in November 2017 sought views on the
upcoming induction process where members agreed with the need for training on this
quasi-judicial role. At present, such sessions are arranged ad hoc (such as an upcoming
evening on the London Plan and planning policy at Sutton), with a renewed focus to be
incorporated into the induction plans. All members will be able to join the sessions, whether or
not they currently sit on planning committtee.
Member Development Strategy 2018/19

4.7

It was reported to the Standards Committee in June 2017 that work on the Member
Development Strategy 2017/18 was in progress. The strategy has now been completed
following consultation with the Lead Member for Member Development and the Monitoring
Officer and is attached at Appendix C.

4.8

The Member Development Strategy seeks to address the concerns raised by the Corporate
Peer Challenge, establish a new focus and direction for Member development at the Council
and incorporate the skills needed for the the 21st Century Councillor.

4.9

The strateg
[...]
eedback will be sought regularly from Members.
Key Performance Indicators
Member development provision is currently assessed against 3 key performance indicators:
Title

Target

Percentage of invited Members attending event

35%

Percentage of attendees who responded through feedback forms that the
Member development event they attended will help them in their role

80%

Percentage of attendees who completed feedback

75%

A fourth key performance indicator is to be added in relation to use of the Members’
Information Bulletin, an e-newsletter to Members. This will asses the average number of
Members who opened editions of the Members’ Information Bulletin over a 4 week period,
with a target of 75%.
Future Member development provision will need to take into account how performance
against these indicators could be improved. For example, performance has typically been
less successful against the target for attendance. Therefore, activities should particularly
focus on improving attendance and increasing engagement with the Member development
programme.
The Member Development Strategy
Content, Variety, Delivery and Convenience
Options aimed at improving the variety of Member development content and the
flexibility/convenience of its delivery have been built into the Strategy.
A number of freely available resources are accessible through the LGA, including a series of
workbooks and an e-learning platform. Signposting Members to these e-learning resources
3

Page 26

Agenda Item 5

Appendix C
increases the breadth of training materials available to them and allows greater scope to
identify and tailor development opportunities. Another key benefit is the flexibility and
convenience with which this learning can be accessed.
The Committee Services team will create a Google Site, to which Members will be granted
access. Content will include information on the core Member development programme and
suggest additional development opportunities, for example courses/events facilitated by the
LGA and LGiU. A Google Site allows convenient access to this information in one place. It
also enables review of analytics, which would inform future improvements to the Site.
The Committee Services team has recently re-launched the Members’ Information Bulletin
(previously the Weekly Information Bulletin) in a new Mailchimp format. This weekly
e-newsletter provides the opportunity to circulate reminders about upcoming Member
development events and handouts/slides from past events. Again, a key benefit is Members’
convenient access to this information. Use of Mailchimp also allows access to analytics,
which would inform future improvements to the bulletin.
The Committee Services team has also explored the filming of some Member development
sessions and video clips have thus far been circulated in the Members’ Information Bulletin.
These video clips provide the opportunity for all Members to review content from these
sessions, in a flexible and convenient way. They are of particular importance where
Members have been unable to attend the sessions.
Finally, to provide a convenient reminder of upcoming Member development sessions, and
to encourage improved attendance, the Committee Services team will use text-messaging to
send reminder messages to Members.
The Strategy:
●

All Members will be signposted to the LGA’s series of online workbooks.

●

All Members will receive log-in details for the LGA’s e-learning platform and make
use of its modules. Committee Services will, from time to time, obtain reports from
the LGA on the platform’s use.

●

Committee Services will create and launch a Members’ Google Site, grant all
Members access and upload content relevant to Member development. Content
will include, as a minimum:
○
○
○

●

Information on the core Member development programme.
Information on suggested additional Member development opportunities.
Members’ feedback articles.

Committee Services will, on a quarterly basis, access analytics information 
[...]
 any decision.
●

Funding for Member development outside of the core programme will be granted
on the basis that the attending Member provide feedback by way of an article
submitted to the Committee Services Team Leader to be uploaded to the Member
Google Site within 1 month of attendance.

 Appendix A
Member Development Charter and Charter Plus 2017

8

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

Report to:

Standards Committee

Report title:

Update from Council

Report from:

Jessica Crowe, Assistant Director, Chief Executive's Directorate
(Customers, Commissioning and Governance)
Not applicable

Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

Date:

30 January 2018

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council
Councillor Simon Wales, Deputy Leader of the Council
Fiona Bywaters, Head of Committee and Management Support
(Interim), 020 8770 5122
● An Open Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

18 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report sets out, for information, the proposals to create an Audit and Governance
Committee for oversight of audit, standards and human resources (HR) functions and to cease
the Appeals Committee by delegation of its functions to officers. The constitutional changes
required were approved by Strategy and Resources Committee on the 15 January 2017, as per
the minute attached at Appendix A, and will be considered by Full Council on the 29 January
2017.

1.2

An update is also provided on the recruitment of independent persons under the Localism 2011,
the appointment of which will be considered at the same Full Council meeting. The brief
biographies of the recommended candidates are attached at Appendix B.

1.3

The decisions of Council will be reported verbally to this meeting of the Standards Committee.

2.

Recommendations
The Standards Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the recommendation to Council to appoint an Audit and Governance Committee to
encompass the functions currently carried out by the Audit Committee and the Standards
Committee effective following the Annual Council Meeting in May.

Agenda Item 6

Page 32

2.2

Note the recommendation to Council to appoint Mr Geoffrey Beresford Hartwell, Mrs Ruth
Pearson and Mr Neil Asten as the Council’s Independent Persons in accordance with the
Localism Act 2011.

2.3

Note the grateful thanks from Members to the outgoing Independent Members of the Standards
Committee for their many years of dedicated voluntary public service in helping the authority
uphold high standards of behaviour.

3.

Background

3.1

With regards to the proposed changes to the Council committee structure, the Council has
responsibilities to perform certain regulatory functions in relation to audit, employment,
standards and health and safety. None of the functions are required to be carried out by a
specific committee for that purpose and so legally can be absorbed into a single committee.

3.2

With regards to the appointment of Independent Persons, the Council is required to appoint at
least one independent person under the Localism Act 2011. The Council currently has only one
Independent Person which has caused capacity and resilience issues in terms of availability,
hence it is proposed to appoint more than one on this occasion, particularly given the calibre of
individuals who applied. The present Independent Person’s term of office is already due to end
in May 2018.

3.3

Should Full Council approve the recommendations on 29 January 2018, it should be noted that
the Independent Persons will be invited to sit in an advisory, non-voting capacity on the new
Audit & Governance Committee.

4.

Issues
Future of the Standards Regime: Audit & Governance Committee

4.1

The main business of the Standards Committee is to receive updates on Councillor code of
conduct complaints and the member development programme. This can be absorbed into a
newly formed Audit and Governance Committee. The 
[...]
 are
being recommended to Council.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

Broader financial considerations of the changes to committees, which extended beyond the
Audit & Governance proposals, were presented to Strategy & Resources Committee and
included for consideration by Council. No financial implications arise from the appointment of
Independent Persons.
Legal

6.2

The legal implications are set out in the report.

Page 35

7.

Agenda Item 6

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

A

Minute of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 15 January 2018

B

Brief biographies: Independent Persons Appointments

Background documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Date: 16 January 2018

Consultation with other officers
Finance

No

N/A

Legal

No

N/A

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

No

N/A

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

Appendix A
Council Meeting 29 January 2018
Minute of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 15 January 2018
38. CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATES
The Assistant Director, Chief Executive's Directorate (Customers, Commissioning
and Governance) presented the report. A minor amendment to recommendation 2.3
was announced in order that it read Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.10.
Following discussion, Members agreed an additional recommendation that Appendix
A should be amended to include that that “The Chair of the Audit and Governance
committee should not be a member of Strategy and Resources Committee.”
RESOLVED: that
1. It be recommended to Council that Article 8 of the Council’s Constitution Regulatory Committees and Other Bodies is amended to remove reference to
the Appeals Committee and note that this function will be carried out by
officers following the Annual Council Meeting in May.
2. It be recommended to Council that authority be delegated to the Strategic
Director - Resources to consult with the trade unions and determine a new
employee appeals process to be conducted by officers.
3. It be recommended to Council to appoint an Audit and Governance
Committee to encompass the functions currently carried out by the Audit
Committee and the Standards Committee with additional responsibilities for
HR matters as set out in paragraphs 4.1-4.10, effective following the
Annual Council Meeting in May.
4. It be recommended to Council to approve the purpose and functions of the
Audit and Governance Committee for inclusion in Article 8 of the Council’s
Constitution, as set out at Appendix A.
5. It be recommended to Council to approve the amendment of Article 9 of the
Council’s Constitution - Standards Committee to note that the responsibilities
for the Code of Conduct and Standards Regime will be delegated to the
Governance and Audit Committee.
6. It be recommended to Council to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer
to consider and determine requests to grant dispensations to members with a
Disclosable Pecuniary or ‘other’ interest to allow them to attend meetings from
which they would otherwise be excluded in accordance with provisions of the
Localism Act.
7. It be recommended to Council that the Members’ Allowance Scheme is
updated to delete the Appeals and Audit Committee Chair Special
Responsibility Allowances (SRA) and create SRAs for the Chair of the Audit
and Governance Committee at the same level as the Audit Committee Chair

Agenda Item 6

Page 38
Appendix A

and the Vice Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee at the same level
as the Pension Committee Chair.
8. The Leader of the Council be authorised to write to the outgoing Independent
Chair and Independent Members of the Standards Committee to thank them
on behalf of the Council for their years of voluntary public service in fairly and
impartially overseeing standards of behaviour in the Council.
9. It be recommended that Council approve the deletion of Section 2, Article 7,
Paragraphs 7.12 to 7.14 inclusive, relating to the Adult Social Services and
Health Committee and the Children, Family and E

Minutes of the meeting

Standards Committee
30 January 2018

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
30 January 2018 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Mr Anthony Hazeldine (Chair), Mr David Wales (Vice-Chair),
Peter Struik and Councillors Simon Wales, Tony Shields,
Trish Fivey and Nick Emmerson

ABSENT

Ifat Shah and Councillor Joyce Melican

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from the Independent Person, Ifat Shah.
2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were approved as a correct
record, and signed by the Chair.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
4. OPERATION OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT
Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer, presented the report which updated the
committee on complaints received and dealt with since the last meeting.
Members discussed in particular the final complaint, and the procedure for disclosing
pecuniary interests at committee and ensuring transparency.
RESOLVED: that
1. Action taken by the Monitoring Officer in dealing with complaints was noted
and commented upon.
2. No further recommendations were made relevant to the committee’s role and
function in promoting high ethical conduct by members.
5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Fiona Bywaters, Head of Committee and Management Support (Interim), presented
the report which updated the committee on the member development programme
and sessions scheduled since the last meeting.

1

Standards Committee
30 January 2018

Members discussed the key performance indicator relating to the open rate of the
weekly member information bulletin, suggesting a lower open rate occurred during
the busiest committee periods. The weekly planning application list was highlighted
as particularly useful content of the bulletin, alongside links to published agendas,
with Councillor Simon Wales encouraging more members to read it.
Members also discussed the core member development programme, reiterating that
quasi-judicial training should be mandatory and Councillor Tony Shields emphasised
that shorter and more focused sessions may improve attendance.
It was questioned as to whether there was an indicator to assess performance by
Members. In response, the Monitoring Officer clarified that this tended to be led by
political groups and the appropriate support provided by them.
Finally, the Independent Chair expressed his hope that a regular member
development update would still be presented to the new Audit & Governance
Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. The member development programme be noted.
2. The 2018/19 Member Development Strategy be noted in advance of the 2018
local elections.
3. The additional initiatives to support members, including the weekly
information bulletin and Councillor Connect be noted.
6. UPDATE FROM COUNCIL, 29 JANUARY 2018
Jessica Crowe, Monitoring Officer, presented the report which updated the
committee on constitutional changes and the appointment of independent persons
agreed by Council on 29 January 2018.
The Independent Chair commented that this was a positive arrangement, expressing
that the principal concern is not to lose the focus of the standards committee in the
new arrangements.
Thanks were given by the Independent Chair and Councillors to the Independent
Members for their many years of service and commitment to the borough.
RESOLVED: that
1. The recommendation to Council to appoint an Audit and Governance
Committee to encompass the functions currently carried out by the Audit
Committee and the Standards Committee effective following the Annual
Council Meeting in May be noted.

2

Standards Committee
30 January 2018

2. The recommendation to Council to appoint Mr Geoffrey Beresford Hartwell,
Mrs Ruth Pearson and Mr Neil Asten as the Council’s Independent Persons in
accordance with the Localism Act 2011 be noted.
3. The grateful thanks from Members to the outgoing Independent Members of
the Standards Committee for their many years of dedicated voluntary public
service in helping the authority uphold high standards of behaviour be noted.
7. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
No urgent business was raised.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm
Chair:
Date:

3

